

APPEAL NO. 21-40680

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

State of Texas; State of Alabama; State of Arkansas; State of Louisiana; State of
Nebraska; State of South Carolina; State of West Virginia; State of Kansas; State
of Mississippi,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

United States of America; Alejandro Mayorkas, Secretary; U.S. Department of
Homeland Security; Troy Miller, Acting Commissioner, U.S. Customs and Border
Protection; Tae D. Johnson, Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement; Ur M. Jaddou, Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration
Services,
Defendants-Appellants,

Elizabeth Diaz; Jose Magana-Salgado; Karina Ruiz De Diaz; Jin Park; Denise
Romero; Angel Silva; Moses Kamau Chege; Hyo-Won Jeon; Blanca Gonzalez;
Maria Rocha; Maria Diaz; Elly Marisol Estrada; Darwin Velasquez; Oscar
Alvarez; Luis A. Rafael; Nanci J. Palacios Godinez; Jung Woo Kim; Carlos
Aguilar Gonzalez; State of New Jersey,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
THE HONORABLE ANDREW S. HANEN
CASE No. 1:18-cv-00068

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 69 LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND FOR REVERSAL**

MICHAEL FEUER
CITY ATTORNEY
MICHAEL J. DUNDAS
200 NORTH MAIN STREET
CITY HALL EAST SUITE 800
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012
TELEPHONE: +1 213 978 8130

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae City of
Los Angeles, California*

JAMES A. BOWMAN
DANIEL R. SUVOR
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 SOUTH HOPE STREET, 18TH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071
TELEPHONE: +1 213 430 6000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae County of
Los Angeles, California*

BRADLEY N. GARCIA
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 EYE STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
TELEPHONE: +1 202 383 5160

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae County of
Los Angeles, California*

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. DACA RECIPIENTS HAVE MADE AMICI’S COMMUNITIES MORE PROSPEROUS AND SAFE.....	5
A. DACA Recipients Contribute To Amici’s Economies And Make Amici Stronger.....	6
B. DACA Makes Amici’s Communities Safer.	12
II. DACA DOES NOT CONFER WORK AUTHORIZATION AND THUS IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE APA’S NOTICE- AND-COMMENT REQUIREMENTS OR CONTRARY TO THE INA.	15
A. Recipients Of Deferred Action Obtain Work Authorization Through Valid Laws And Regulations Independent Of DACA.	16
B. DACA Does Not Confer Work Authorization, And Its Promulgation Did Not Violate The APA.....	19
1. DACA Was Not Required to Undergo Notice-and- Comment Rulemaking Because It Does Not Confer Work Authorization.....	19
2. DACA Does Not Conflict with the INA’s Work Authorization Scheme.	23
CONCLUSION	26
LIST OF AMICI CURIAE	28
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL OF AMICI CURIAE	289

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the U. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	4, 5, 22
<i>Doe v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 398 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Immigr. & Naturalization Serv. v. Nat’l Ctr. For Immigrants’ Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	25
<i>Indus. Safety Equip. Ass’n, Inc. v. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 837 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Perales v. Casillas</i> , 903 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	17, 20
<i>W & T Offshore, Inc. v. Bernhardt</i> , 946 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2019)	20, 23
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1151	26
8 U.S.C. § 1152	26
8 U.S.C. § 1153	26
8 U.S.C. § 1184.....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3).....	18, 21, 24, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1601(5)	26
Other Authorities	
<i>About, Yehimi Cambrón</i> , https://www.yehimicambron.com/about	7
Adolfo Flores, <i>This Paramedic Who Rescued Hurricane Harvey Victims May Be Deported If Trump Ends DACA</i> , BuzzFeed (Sept. 1, 2017)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Anita Khashu, <i>The Role of Local Police: Striking a Balance Between Immigration Enforcement and Civil Liberties</i> , Police Found. (Apr. 2009)	12
Bridget Balch, <i>DACA physicians serve on COVID-19 front lines</i> , AAMC (June 18, 2020)	8
Catalina Villegas, <i>Dreamer Working His Way Through College on Taco Truck</i> , Spectrum News (May 8, 2019).....	10
<i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., https://www.uscis.gov/archive/frequently-asked-questions	22
George White, <i>Teachers Who Are DACA Recipients Help Ease Anxiety of Undocumented Students</i> , EdSource (Sept. 15, 2017).....	7
Gregory Korte et al., <i>Trump Administration Struggles with Fate of 900 DREAMers Serving in the Military</i> , USA Today (Sept. 7, 2017)	8
Hr’g Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 114th Cong. 2 (2015) (statement of Tom Manger, Chief, Montgomery Cty., Md., Police Dep’t & President, Major Cities Chiefs Ass’n).....	12
John Burnett, <i>New Immigration Crackdowns Creating ‘Chilling Effect’ on Crime Reporting</i> , NPR (May 25, 2017).....	13
Julia Wick, <i>L.A.-Area DACA Recipients Contribute Approximately \$5.5 Billion Annually to Economy, Chamber Estimates</i> , LAist (Sept. 21, 2017).....	9
Julie Zauzmer, <i>Atlanta priest, a Dreamer, leads stressed flock of them</i> , Nw. Ark. Democrat Gazette (Jan. 27, 2018)	7
Lilly Nguyen, <i>‘I could finally breathe’: Orange County dreamers cautiously celebrate Supreme Court ruling on DACA</i> , L.A. Times (June 18, 2020).....	8
Memorandum for David V. Aguilar, et al. from Janet Napolitano, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children 3</i> (June 15, 2012)	21
<i>News Release</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Bureau of Econ. Analysis (June 25, 2020).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Nicole Prchal Svajlenka & Trinh Truong, <i>The Demographics and Economic Impacts of DACA Recipients: Fall 2021 Edition</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (Nov. 24, 2021)	passim
Nicole Prchal Svajlenka, <i>A Demographic Profile of DACA Recipients on the Frontlines of the Coronavirus Response</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (Apr. 6, 2020).....	9
Nicole Prchal Svajlenka, <i>What We Know About DACA Recipients, by Metropolitan Area</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (Spring 2020)	3, 11, 12
Nik Theodore, Dep’t of Urban Planning & Policy, Univ. of Ill. at Chi., <i>Insecure Communities: Latino Perceptions of Police Involvement in Immigration Enforcement 5-6</i> (2013).....	13
Randy Capps et al., Migration Policy Inst., <i>Delegation and Divergence: A Study of 287(g) State and Local Immigration Enforcement 43</i> (2011)	13
Roberto G. Gonzales & Angie M. Bautista-Chavez, Am. Immigration Council, <i>Two Years and Counting: Assessing the Growing Power of DACA 9</i> (June 16, 2014).....	14
Roberto G. Gonzales, <i>Here’s How DACA Changed the Lives of Young Immigrants, According to Research</i> , Vox (Feb. 16, 2018)	6, 14
Rudy Barrientos, ‘ <i>Dreamer Is Not a Metaphor!</i> ’ <i>A Chef and Entrepreneur Shares His DACA Story</i> , L.A. Taco (July 29, 2020).....	10
Scott R. Baker, Econ. Dep’t, Stanford Univ., <i>Effects of Immigrant Legalization on Crime: The 1986 Immigration Reform and Control Act 1</i> (Apr. 20, 2013)	14
Shoba S. Wadhia, <i>Demystifying Employment Authorization and Prosecutorial Discretion in Immigration Cases</i> , 6.1 Colum. J. of Race and L. 1 (2016).....	18
Silva Mathema, <i>Ending DACA Will Cost States Billions of Dollars</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (Jan. 9, 2017).....	9
<i>State & Local Tax Contributions of Young Undocumented Immigrants</i> , Inst. on Taxation & Econ. Policy (Apr. 30, 2018)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Stephanie Griffith & Claudia Flores, <i>Dreamers Help Keep the Country Running During the Coronavirus Pandemic</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (Apr. 3, 2020).....	10
<i>Stories in Defense of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals</i> , Nat’l Immigration Law Ctr., https://www.nilc.org/issues/daca/daca-fifth-anniversary-stories/	3, 7
Tom K. Wong et al., <i>DACA Recipients’ Economic and Educational Gains Continue to Grow</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (Aug. 28, 2017).....	10, 11
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, NCJ 253043, <i>Criminal Victimization, 2018 16</i> (Sept. 2019).....	14
Written Testimony of Stephen H. Legomsky, Hearing Before the U.S. H. Comm. on the Judiciary (Feb. 25, 2015)	17
Zenén Jaimes Pérez, United We Dream, <i>A Portrait of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals Recipients: Challenges and Opportunities Three-Years Later 23</i> (Oct. 2015)	14
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
 Regulations	
46 Fed. Reg. 25,079 (May 5, 1981)	17, 22, 25
8 C.F.R. § 109.1(b)(7) (1982).....	17
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14)	passim
